RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 4:11 pm, Nov 22, 2005

April 15, 2005
Project 62402797

Mr, Hernan E. Gomez

Hazardous Materials Inspector
Office of Emergency Services
Oakland Fire Department

1605 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Gomez:

Subject: UST System Closure Report for
Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc.
955 Kennedy Street
Oakland, California 94606

Reference:  Facility ID Number: 039701

On behalf of Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. (Earthgrains), Philip Services Corporation
(PSC) is submitting an Underground Storage Tank (UST) System Closure Report for the
above-referenced facility. This UST closure report provides documentation of the permanent
closure activities performed on the 10,000-galion diesel UST system during March 2005.
The site map is shown on Figure 1 and the UST system location map is shown on Figure 2
(Appendix A).

The City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau issued Tank Permit Number T05-0002 on
January 19, 2005 authorizing the removal of the 10,000-gallon diesel tank (Appendix B).
Earthgrains contracted West Star Environmental, Inc. (West Star) to perform the permanent
closure activities and PSC to perform the closure assessment work. PSC subcontracted
Castle Analytical Laboratory (Castle) to perform the analytical testing services.

Temporary Closure of Diesel UST System

Earthgrains contracted West Star to perform temporary closure of the 10,000-gallon diesel
UST system in January 2005 following written approval from the Oakland Fire Department.
West Star de-activated electrical power to the UST system and Chico Drain Oil Service
recovered and manifested the residual diesel product for off-site disposal (Appendix C).
West Star permanently removed the diesel suction pump and secured the tank fill opening to
prevent unauthorized access.
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Permanent Closure of Diesel UST System

West Star excavated and permanently removed the diesel product piping from the ground on
March 8, 2005. Following removal of the diesel piping, PSC collected one native soil sample
every 20 feet along the piping trench floor at a depth of four feet below pavement surface.
The trench samples were collected inside six-inch brass cylinders using a backhoe bucket.
Following collection, the brass cylinder ends were covered with Teflon Tape and capped
with polyethylene lids. Soil samples were preserved inside an insulated cooler at 4° C and
hand delivered to Castle on March 9, 2005. Castle analytical data indicates that
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and fuel oxygenates
were not detected in trench samples at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) (Appendix G).
Gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations were detected at 48
milligrams-per-kilogram (mg/kg) and diesel-range TPH concentrations were detected at
1,700 mg/kg in Trench - 5. Sample locations are shown on Figure 3 (Appendix A).

West Star excavated to the top of the diesel UST and removed all ancillary fittings and piping
except for the vent line on March 8, 2005. The tank was washed, triple rinsed, and rendered
non-explosive using frozen carbon dioxide. The tank rinsate was recovered and manifested
by Chico Drain Oil Service for off-site disposal (Appendix D). Prior to the tank removal,
PSC observed water in the excavation at a depth of eight feet below pavement surface and
collected a water sample using a Teflon bailer. The sample was preserved inside an insulated
cooler at 4° C and hand delivered to Castle on March 9, 2005. West Star permanently
removed the diesel UST from the ground on March 9, 2005 and removal activities were
observed by the Oakland Fire Department (Appendix E). The steel tank was transported off
site to the West Star facility and cut up for scrap metal (Appendix F). Castle analytical data
indicates that BTEX concentrations were not detected in the excavation water at the PQL.
Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether concentrations were detected at 2.7 micrograms-per-liter (ug/L),
gasoline-range TPH concentrations were detected at 130 pg/l, and diesel-range TPH
concentrations were detected at 6,100 jtg/L in the excavation water.

Following removal of the tank, PSC collected one native soil sample from each end of the
tank excavation at the soil-water interface. Soil samples were collected inside six-inch brass
cylinders using a backhoe bucket. The brass cylinder ends were covered with Teflon Tape
and capped with polyethylene lids. Soil samples were preserved inside an insulated cooler at
4° C and hand delivered to Castle on March 10, 2005. Castle analytical data indicates that
BTEX, fuel oxygenates, gasoline-range TPH, and diesel-range TPH concentrations were not
detected at the PQL in the tank excavation samples.

Subsurface Assessment of Pump Island

PSC submitted a Pump Island Modification and Testing Report dated May 21, 2003 to the
Oakland Fire Department that summarizes the pump island modifications and secondary
containment testing performed on the diesel UST system in April 2003. Two probe holes
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were drilled adjacent to the former pump island on April 9, 2003 to assess potential
petroleum-hydrocarbon impact from the diesel and new motor oil underground product
piping. PSC collected one native soil sample from each probe-hole location as shown on
Figure 3 (Appendix A). Probe Hole-1 was collected adjacent to the diesel product piping at a
depth of 4.5 feet below pavement surface and Probe Hole-2 was collected adjacent to the new
motor oil product piping at a depth of 3.5 feet below pavement surface. Soil samples were
collected inside six-inch brass cylinders and submitted to Severn-Trent Laboratories, Inc.
(STL) for analyses.

STL analytical data indicates that BTEX concentrations were not detected at the reporting
limit in Probe Hole-1 (Appendix H). Total exfractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH)
calculated as diesel were detected at a concentration of 3,300 mg/kg in Probe Hole-1 and
TEPH calculated as motor o0il was not detected at the reporting limit in Probe Hole-2.

Assessment of Excavated Backfill Material

West Star stockpiled the backfill material generated from the UST system removal activities
on plastic sheeting. PSC divided the stockpiled material into fourths and collected one
composite sample from each quarter. The stockpile samples were collected by hand inside
six-inch brass cylinders. The brass cylinder ends were covered with Teflon Tape and
capped with polyethylene lids. Stockpile samples were preserved inside an insulated cooler
at 4° C and hand delivered to Castle on March 9, 2005, Castle analytical data indicates that
BTEX, fuel oxygenates, and gasoline-range TPH concentrations were not detected at the
PQL in the stockpile samples. Diesel-range TPH concentrations in the stockpile samples
ranged from 11 mg/kg to 34 mg/kg.

West Star reused the excavated material to backfill the former UST excavation and imported
pea gravel to replace the former tank-void volume. Following back-filling operations, the
surface was restored with steel-reinforced concrete pavement.

UST System Closure Summary

Earthgrains permanently closed one 10,000-gallon diesel UST system during March 2005 as
indicated on the Unified Program Consolidated Forms (Appendix I). Analytical laboratory
data from the UST system closure assessment indicates petroleum-hydrocarbon impact in the
former excavation water and in the vicinity of the former diesel pump island as indicated on
the UST Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report (Appendix J).
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If you have any questions regarding this UST system closure report, then please contact me
at (618) 281-1546.

Respectfully,

PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION

Sert

Scott Jander
Project Manager

c.c.  Melvin Siegel - Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc.
Laura Andrew - Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc.

Appendices: A -Figures1,2,&3
B - Tank Permit
C - Diesel Product Disposal Manifest
D - Tank Rinsate Disposal Manifest
E - UST Closure / Removal Field Inspection Report
F - Tank Destruction Certificate
G - Castle Analytical Laboratory Data
H - STL Analytical Laboratory Data
I - Unified Program Consolidated Forms
J - UST Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report



Appendix A

Figure 1 - Site Map
Figure 2 - UST System Location Map
Figure 3 - Soil Sample Location Map
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City of Oakland
Tank Permit #T05-0002



SN
i

: FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste, 3341 o .
Oakland California 94612-2032 Qakland, California January 19, 2005
510-238-3851 Tank Permit Number:
Permission Is Hereby Granted To:
Removal Diesel Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside:
On The:
Site Address: 955 Kennedy Street Present Storage:
Owner: Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. Address: 955 Kennedy St, Oakiand, CA 94606
,  Applicant: West Star Environmental, Inc. Address: 4688 West Jennifer #101, Fresno, CA
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No. Of Tanks Capacity
Remarks

i
i é Permit To Excavate And Install, Repair, gt
1 , ’
City Of Qakland m g Or Remove Inflammable Liguid Tanks W

T05-0002

Phone: 510-436-5350 *
Phone: 559-277-9378 .-

Gallons, Each

H
i

Approved:

N I
This Permit Is Granted In Accordznce With Exiting City Ordinnnces. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,

Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Fiame To Be Onr Or Near Premises.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION

Type Of Inspection:|\%E/\\ O ST

Inspected And Passed On: 2/ C} /.5 5

Pressure Test: Imspectéd By:

: | {
UST/AST Instaliaﬁonslmedjﬁéﬁons: By: H (9""57% ‘

Date:

arshal Primary Piping Test: Insgected By:

Date:

Inspection Fee Paid: § 567.22
Received By: M McCarthy ck# 1001686604 rec# 883761

Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
Inspecied By:

Date:

Final: Ingpected By:

Date: b

LZ_HISPERIIHTMUSTBELEFTONIHE WORK SITEASAUIHORITYIHEREFORE

Distribution: White - Fire Prevention Bureau, Yellow - Contractor Pink - E!ectrlcai—l}i;p-ééiTc;r_n i

Beﬁ;re Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspeclion Notify Fire Prevention Bureau 238-3851
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Diesel Product Disposal Manifest
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Tank Rinsate Disposal Manifest
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UST Closure / Removal Field Inspection Report



OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT, OES

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLLOSURE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Site Address:

YR
b e SRS

Name of Facility: 7

o

.

Inspector: &) “Tamostle - =T Contact on site: 7+ .
Date and Time of Arrival: _;;.f-'“-"::‘v A Contractor/Consultsnt:
General Requirements N/A General Requirements Yes | No | N/A
" Approved closure plan on site. o Site Safety Plan properly signed, o
Changes to spproved plan noted. e 40B:C fire extinguisher on site, .
Residuals properly stored/transported. . “No Smoking” signs posted. L
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. e (3as detector challenged by inspector, L
Tank Observations THL | T#H | T#3 | T #4 Tank Observations THL | T#H2 | T#H | T #4
Tank Capacity (gallons) Obviouy cotrosion? st
Material [ast stored Obvious pdors from tank? 'y
Dry ice used (pounds) Seams intact?
Lombustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material L
o i Obvious discoloration? L
(2) Obvious odors ex tank bed? s
3 ‘Water in excavation? -
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point) Sheen/product on water? i
(1) e Tank tagged by transporter? o
) Tank wrapped for transport? ol
3) Tank plugged w/ vent cap? .
Tank Materisl Date/time tank hauled off?
Wrapping/Coating, if any No. of soil samples tzken? Canirrbn| ! eanis
Obvious holes? Depth of soil samples { £, bgs) A8
Plping Removal Yes | No | N/A General Observations Yes | No | NA
All piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? T Leak from any tank suspected? -
Obvious holes on pipes? J,"_,J" ' “Leek Report” form given to the operator?
OCbvious odors from pipes? : Obviously contaminated soil excavated? L
Obvious soil discoloration in piping french? ’ d.,..«” Soil stockpile sampled? ."
Obvious odors from piping trench? s, Stockpile lined AND covered? o
Water in piping trench? o Water in excavation gampled? L '

Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? , Number/depth of water samples taken? NP
Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? : All samples properly preserved for transport? N I
Addltional Observations Yes | No | N/A SITE & SAMPLING DIAGRAM

Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable? i v e oy s ‘
Sampling “chain of custody” noted? S R Cony g
Tank pit filled in or covered? i o - B Lo
Tank pit fenced or barricaded? b faaog
Transporter a regisicred HW hauler? e T ‘ ‘
Uniform HW Manifest completed? * ! o
Contraclor/Consultant reminded of complete ‘ o yo :
ST Removal Report due within 30 days? ) ;
Date/Time removal/closurc operations completed? ~* 77 /7% 4 4 co ;
OT hours or sdditional charges dee from contractor? - i : , - Lo i,

PR o i 3 H
Notes/Comments:__": fhe peoie b - b i o nr kel

DR

UST Closure / Removal Inspection Report/ dimg April 1998
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Tank Destruction Certificate



In/eé;#gi-ﬂﬂﬁ()iil@
468 Jenmm;% 103., FRESNO, CA. 93722

im.

TANK CERTIFICATION

TANK REMOVALLOCATION
Earthgrains Bakmg Co

| STREEY ADDRESS ~
955 Kennedy St
“CITY, STATE, ZIp CODE

Ozkland CA 94606

West Star Env:ronmental Inc Whitesbridge Yard

| STERADDRESS .

4688WJenmfar, Ste 101 I 2510 Whitesbridge

G, STREE, APEOBE T AW, SRELERGbE

Fresno CA 93722 Fresno CA 93706

TANK SIZE PRODUCT STORED | DATE TANKS DATE TANKS
FLUSHED AT STIE | RECEIVED

10,000gallon Diesel 3/08/05 3/09/05

nim e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE TANKS HAVE BEEN RINSED ARE NOT

HAZARDOUS WASTE, AND WILL BE DISPOSED OF IN COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND
LOCAL GOVERNING REGULATIONS

SIGNATURE: _g,] A //,. 4

= f,m;w DATE: 5 . 2-05
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Castle Analytical Laboratory Data



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

“Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, GA 95301 Phone: (209) 364-2930
Fax: (209) 384-1507

Celificate # 2480

Philip Services Comp

Columbla, 11 62236
Attn: Scott Jander

Client Project ID: Oakland UST Project

210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40

Reference Number; 7878

Sample Description: Soit

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020
Lab Numbers: 7878-18, 28, 3S, 45, 58

Sampled: 03-08-05
Received: 03-09-05
Extracted; 03-09-05
Analyzed: 03-09-05
Reparted: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID
Trench -1 Trench - 2 Trench -3 Tronch - 4 Trench - &
(mg/fkg) (mofkg) (mgfka) {mg/kg) (ma/kg) (mgikg)
MTBE 0.010 ND ND ND ND ND
BENZENE 0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND
TOLUENE 0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE 0.0050 ND ND NB ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 10 ND ND ND ND 48*
Report Limit Multiptication Factor: 1 1 1 1 10
Date Sampled:
*Non-gasoline paftern; appears to be djesel.
Surrogate % Recovery: FID:622% fPIR 64 3% FRUG5AMJPIDIGETH  FID:6F 4%/ PID:6I.TH  FID: 64.0%/ PID; 65.0% NA
Instrument ID: VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GCt VAR-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED BY:

i ”~ (
: } L
(J\./{f?ﬂ (g werroveD v\ ]9 i) Yooz o

Clari J. Cone Ja/‘?es C. Phillips
Laboratory n.flana‘gr T Laboratory Director
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"Environmental ?estlng Services
Certificate # 2480

2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 85301

Phone: (208) 384-2030
Fax: (200) 3841607

Philip Services Gorp.
210 West Sand Bank Rd
Columbia, 11 62236

Attn: Scott Jander

Client Project iD: Oakland UST Project
Client Project Number: 62402737/40

Reference Number; 7878
Sample Description: Soil

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020

Lab Numbers: 7878-68, 78, 85, 95

Sampled: 03-08-05
Received: 03-08-05
Extracted: 03-09-05
Analyzed: 03-08-05
Reported: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE 1D SAMFLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D
Stockpite-1 Stockpile-2 Stockpile-3 Stockpile-4
(mylkg) (mgfkg) {ma/kg) (ma/kg) (mafka)
MTBE 0.010 ND ND ND ND
BENZENE 0.0050 ND ND ND ND
TOLUENE 0.0050 ND ND ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE 6.0050 ND ND ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.0050 ND ND NI ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDRQOCARBONS 1.0 ND ND ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 1 1 t 1
Surrogate % Recovery: FID:TOS%HIPIDIOOCt  FIDIADS%/FID:BEG%  FIDITHI%/PID:TA S  FID:GO.6%/PID: 71 1%
Instrument 10: VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1
Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor
APPROVED BY: (//Wﬁ/ s APPROVED BY: (inwe C )0 MZ/ A
Clari J Cone Jamgs C Phillips /Z
Laboratory Manager Labgratory Director \

§




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

‘Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (208) 384-2930
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Services Corp. Client Project ID: Ozakland UST Project Method: EPA 5030/8015M,8020
210 West Sand Bank Rd Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Instrument 1D; Var-GC1
Columbia, {| 62236 Refarence Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Atin: Scott Jander Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 03-09-05
Analyst: Clari Cone Reported: 03-10-058

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene . Total Xylenes
Splke Concentration: 220 452 272 153 368 178
Units: mglkg ug/ky ug/kg ua/kg ua/kg uglkg
LCS Batch #: V5-3095 V5-3085 V§-3095 V8-3085 VB-3085 VS-3085
LCS % Recovery: 97 2% 89.6% 99.6% 84 8% 57 .0% 897 3%
Surrogate Recovery: 89 6% B7. 4% 87 4% 87.4% 87.4% 87.4%
Control Limits: 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 %
MG/MSD Batch #: V8-3085 V8-3095 V§.3095 V5-3095 V§-3095 V§.3005
MS % Recovery: 66.5% 68.6% 77 2% 74 4% 75.0% 75.68%
Surrogate Recovery: 67 4% 67 0% 67.0% 67 0% 67.0% 67 0%
MSD % Recovery: 73.5% 52.4% 75.7% 76.6% 78.3% 78.7%
Surrogate Recovery: 67 2% 66 6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6%
Relative % Difference: 9.70% 26.7% 1.90% 2.91% 421% 3.97%
Method Blank ; ND ND ND ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery. 79.2% 80.9% 80.9% 80 9% 80.9% 80.8%
Please Note:

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample} Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is forfified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagenls, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LGS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to malrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or
reject batch results.

17 Q) C/
APPROVED BY: ug’b APPROVED BY: "-../ / A’*,% / /

Ctari J. Cone ¥ Jamgh €. Plilips
Laboratory Manager }9 oratory Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental ?esling Services 2333 Shultle 5rEva, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2030

Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Services Corp. Client Project 1D: Oakland UST Project Sampled: 03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received: 03-09-05
Columbia, # 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Water Analyzed; 03-09-05

Sample Prap/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020
Lab Numbers: 7878-10W

Reported: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE

WIiTH BTEX DISTINCYION
ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE 1D
Excavation Water
pg/l (Hg/L)
MTBE 050 27
BENZENE 050 ND
TOLUENE 0.50 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 0.50 ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.50 ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 50 ’ 130"
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1
*Non-gasofine paftem; appears io be diesel.
Surrogate % Recovery: FID: 80.2% / PID; 85.5%
tnstrument D: VAR-GCH

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multipfication Factor

AT
ANALYST: o, / 'f/(/ APPROVED BY:

Jardes C Phiflips
Laboratory Director

Clari J. Cone




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"Envirenmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone; (209) 384-2930
Certificate # 2480 Fax: {209) 384-1507
Philip Services Comp. Client Project ID: Ozkland UST Project Method: EPA 5030/8015M,8020
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 instrument ID: Var-GC1

Columbia, 1 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Water Analyzed: 03-09-05
Anaiyst: Jim Phillips Repored: 03-10-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene  Total Xylenes

Spike Concentration: 110 2.16 1.34 758 1.82 688
Units: ug/b ug/l ugfl, ug/L ugil ug/l.
L.CS Batch #: VW-3005 VW-3085 VW.3095 VW-3095 VW-3085 VIW-3085
LCS % Recovery: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Surrogate Recovery: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% G.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Control Limits: 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 %
LCSAACSB Bateh #: VIW-3095 VIN-3095 VW-3095 VIA-3095 VIN-3085 VIN-3095
Spike Concentration: 110 2.16 1.34 7.58 1.82 888
LCSA % Recovery: 95.4% 94 0% 93.8% 96.3% 97.4% 98.1%
Surrogate Recovery: 86.2% 84 8% 84 8% 94 8% 94.8% 94 8%
L.GCSB % Recovery: 96 6% 84.8% 91 4% 94.1% 95 4% 95.8%
Surregate Recovery: 90.3% 893% 89.3% 89.3% 89 3% 89 3%
Relative % Difference: 126% 10.3% 2.59% 2.31% 2.04% 2.40%
Method Blank ; ND ND ND ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery: 94.1% 85.9% 85 9% a5.9% 85 9% 95.9%

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample} is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LGS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory anly and are not used to accept or
refect batch results

APPROVED BY: ()67 SN APPROVED BY: K/ [ /&ﬁ/%//

Laboratory Manaper oratory Director

Clari J. Cone Ja%aés C: Phillips



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

“Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 85301 Phone: ('."209) 384-2030
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Services Corp. Client Praject 1D Oazkland UST Froject Sampled:  03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received: 03-08-05
Columbia, 1l 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted; 03-09-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Soil Analyzed: 03-00-05
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Reported:  03-10-05
Lab Numbers: 7TB78-18, 28, 38, 48, 85

MTBE CONFIRMATION BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE iD SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLEID  SAMPLEID
LIMIT Trench-1 Trench-2 Trench-3 Trench-4 Trench-5
(marka) {mg/ka) (molkg) {mafkg) {ma/kg) {markg)
FUEL OXYGENATES
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0010 ND ND ND ND ND
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) 0.010 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethy! tert-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 0010 ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 0010 ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butanol {TBA) 0.80 ND ND ND ND ND
VOLATILE HALOCARBONS
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 0.010 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0010 ND . ND ND ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor, 1 1 1 i 1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 63 7% 75.4% 80.5% B0.1% 79.3%
Toluene-d8 70.5% 73.0% 79.0% 78.8% 76 8%

instrument |D: HP 5872 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor
{ug/L) = micrograms per liter or parts per billion {ppb})

APPROVED BY: /@/f/v G {'U)’lﬂ APPROVED BY: /,{/’""W C M s

Clari J Cone Jamps C. Phillips 7 /‘”(__,
Laboratory Manager Labbrafory Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"Environmental ?esting Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2830
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Phifip Services Comp. Client Project ID; Oakland UST Project Sampled:  03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received:  03-09-05
Columbia, Il 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Aftn: Scott Jander Sample Description; Soil Analyzed: 03-09-05
Sample Frep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Reported:  03-10-05
Lah Numbers: 7878-6S, 78, 8BS, 95

MTBE CONFIRMATION BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE D SAMPLE 1D
LIMIT Stockpile-t Stockpile-2 Stockpile-3 Stockpile-4
(mglkg) (mgikg) (mglkg) {mglkg) (mg/kg)

EUEL OXYGENATES
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0010 ND ND ND ND
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 ND ND ND ND
Ethyl ter-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0010 ND ND ND ND
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0010 ND ND ND ND
tert-Butanol (TBA) 0.80 ND ND ND ND
VOLATILE HALOCARBONS
1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) 0.010 ND ND ND ND
Ethylene Dibromida (EDB) 0.010 ND ND ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1 1 1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.6% 93.7% 86 2% 87.8%
Toluene-da 97 8% 92.7% 101% 88 6%

instrument 1D: HP 5972 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor
{pgil) = micrograms pe;r liter or parts per billion (ppb)

APPROVED BY: MWQ Cﬁ')"f APPROVED BY: Q/ﬂ/m 4] f ﬂﬂ M,,[()—w

Cfari J. Cone Jamgs C. Phillips
Laboratory Manager Labpratory Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testng Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: {209) 384-2930

Fax: {(208) 384-1507

Method: EPA 5030/8260
Instrument ID: HP Series I

Client Profect 1D: Qakland UST Project
Client Project Number: 62402797/40

Philip Services Corp,
210 West Sand Bank Rd.

Columbia, Il 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Attn: Scoft Jander Sample Description: Soil Anzlyzed: 03-08-05
Analyst: Scolt Foster Reported: (3-10-05
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
SPIKEID: VSMS-3095
Reporting BLANK Spiking Contro} %R
Limit Result Level Spike Limits
my/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg %R
COMPQUNDS
t-Butyl Alcohol (1-BA) 0.80 ND 3.00 108% 5§7.6-163
Methyl -butyl ether (MTBE) 0.010 ND 0.100 88.8% 64.7-134
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) 0.010 ND 0.100 96.0% 58.2-135
Ethyl $-Buty] ether (ETBE) 0,010 ND 0.100 98.4% 65.0-132
+-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) 0.01c ND 0.100 108% 61,0-139
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 0.010 ND 6,100 116% 70.1-145
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 0.010 ND 0.100 116% §5.0-156
Surrogates:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.010 102% 0.400 96.1% 70.0-130
Toluene-d8 0.010 87.9% 0.400 98.0% 70.0-130
Spiking MATRIX MATRIX %R %RPD
Leve! SPIKE SPIKE DUP Limits
mg/Kg %R %R
COMPCOUNDS
t-Butyl Alcohol (t-BA) 3.00 94.6% 95.3% 57.6-163 0.674%
Methyl Ebutyl ether (MTBE) 0.100 75.6% 77.2% 64.7-134 2.09%
Diisopropyl ether {(DIPE) 0.100 82.0% 77.2% 58.2-135 6.03%
Ethyi t-Butyl ether (ETBE) 0.100 82.8% 82.4% 65.0-132 0.484%
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.100 81.6% 82.0% 61.0-139 0.454%
1,2-Dichlorcethane (1,2-DCA) 0.100 84.0% 86.8% 70.1-145 317%
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 0.100 91.2% 85.6% 55.0-156 4. 71%
Surrogate;
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.400 79.8% 76.1% 70.6-130 4.75%
Toluene-dB 0.400 65.3% 75.4% 70.0-130 15.7%

The LCS (Laboratory Chack Sampie) is a control sample of known, interferent free matiix that is forlified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch resuits. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoverles for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or
reject batch results.

e
/ // |
APPROVED BY: 8&/{ > VAM APPROVED BY: { / A {

Clari J. Cone Jagtes C. Phillips
Laboratory Manager aboratory Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services 7333 Shuitle Drive, Atwaler, CA 85301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Services Gorp. Client Project ID: Oakland UST Project Sampled:  03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received: 03-09-05
Columbia, 1| 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted; 03-10-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description; Water Analyzed: 03-10-05
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Reported:  03-11-0&
Lab Numbers: 7878-10W

GASOLINE ADDITIVES BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REFORTING SAMPLE 1D

LiMIT Excavation Water
{ug/L) (HgfL)

EUEL OXYGENATES

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.50 19

Didscpropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.60 ND

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.50 ND

tert-Amyl Metiyl Ether (TAME) 050 ND

tert-Butanol (TBA) 20 ND

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

1,2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA)} 050 ND
Ethylens Dibromide (EDB) 050 ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 90.4%
Tolugne-d8 103%

Instrument 1D: HP 5872 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Mulliplication Factor
{ug/L) = micrograms per )ter or paris per biflion (ppb)

APPROVED BY: u{i AL A APPROVED BY: \\ ,/ / /L/Z/ #/

Clari J Cong James C/Phillps
Laboratory Manager Lafytﬁry Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Senvices

Certificate #2480

2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: (209} 384-2030
Fax: (200) 384-1507

Philip Services Corp.
210 West Sand Bank Rd.

Cliant Project 1D: Qakland UST Project

Client Project Number: 62402797/40

Method: EPA 5030/6260

instrument ID; HP 5872 M3

Columbia, 11 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Prepared: 03-10-05
Altn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Water Analyzed: 03-10-05
Analyst: Scott Foster Reported: 03-11-05
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
SPIKE iD: VWMS-3105
Reporting BLANK Spiking Contro} %R
Lirnit Result Level Spike Limits
uofl gl pall. YR
COMPOUNDS
t-Butyl Alcoho! {t-BA} 20 ND 75.0 56.2% 57.6-163
Methy! t-buty] ether (MTBE) 0.50 ND 2.50 114% 64.7-134
Diisepropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ND 2.50 108% 58.2-135
Ethyl t-Butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ND 2.50 110% 65.0-132
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ND 2.50 111% 61.0-139
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 0,50 ND 2.50 120% 70.1-145
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 0.50 ND 2.50 117% §5.0-156
Surrogates;
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.0 61.7% 10.0 87.5% 80.0-118
Toluene-d8 1.0 75.5% 10.0 106% 74.1-129
Spiking MATRIX MATRIX %R %RPD
Level SPIKE SPIKE DUP Limits
uail %R %R
COMPOUNDS
t-Butyl Alcohol (1-BA) 75.0 93.7% 88.0% 39.7-178 6.24%
Methyl -butyl ether (MTBE) 2.80 105% 67.6% 55.3-144 511%
Disopropyl ether (DIPE) 2.50 115% 114% 54.8-135 1.05%
Ethyl t-Butyl ether (ETBE) 250 113% 111% 54.0-136 1.78%
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 2.50 101% 54.8% 39.6-131 5.55%
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 2.50 114% 118% 73.9-147 1.74%
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 2,50 113% 111% 63,3141 1.78%
Surrogate:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.0 98.6% 99.0% 68.9-128 0.405%
Toluene-d8 10.0 100% 103.0% 68.0-128 2.96%

reject batch results.

The LCS {Laboratory Check Sample) is 2 control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LGS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

APPROVED BY:
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Laboratory Manager
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental "I!esting Services 2333 Shuttte Drive, Atwater, CA 85301 Phone: (209) 384-2830

Cedtificate # 2480 Fax: {209) 384-1507
Phifip Services Corp. Client Project ID: Oakland UST Project Sampled: 03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Profect Number: 62402797/40 Recelved: 03-08-05
Columbia, Il 62236 Refarence Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-06-05
Attn: Scolt Jander Sample Description: Soll Analyzed; 03-09-05

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: LUFT/EPA 8015B
Lab Numbers: 7878-18, 28, 35, 45, 58

Repored: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE

ANALYTE REPCRTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE iD SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID
TFrench - 1 Trench -2 Trench-3 Trench - 4 Trench -5
(markg) {mgfkg) (mo/kg) (mgika) {ma/kg) {mglkg)
DIESEL RANGE 10 ND ND ND ND 1700
HYDROCARBONS
C10-C28
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1 1 1 50
Instrument |D: HP-GC1 HP-GC HP-GC1 HP-GC1 HP-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Facter

APPROVED BY: (jpﬂ/hﬂ ( L APPROVED BY: ~L/7 1.0

Clari J. Cone Jamgs C. Phillips
Laboratory Manage Labpratory Director
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"Environmental ?es!ing Services 2333 Shuitle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (200) 384-2930

Certificate # 2480 Fax: {209) 384-1507
Philip Services Com. Client Project 1 Oakland UST Project Sampled: 03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd Client Project Number: 62402787/40 Recelved: 03-09-05
Columbia, I} 62238 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted:; 03-09-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Soil Analyzed: 03-08-05

Lab Numbers: 7878-65, 75, 85, 98

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: LUFT/EPA 80158

Reported: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D
Stockplle - 1 Stockpile - 2 Stockpile - 3 Stockplle - 4
{mg/kg) (mofkg) {ma/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
DIESEL RANGE 1.0 11 i1 34 25
HYDROCARBONS
c1o-C28
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1 5 5
heavier heavier heavler heavier
hydrocarbons  hydrocarbons  hydrogcarbons  hydrocarbons
also present also present also present also present
Instrument 1D: HP-GC1 HP-GCH HP-GC1 HP-GC1

Analytes reporied as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

Faiat
¢
/n

APPROVED BY:

Clari J. Co
Laboratory Manage.

Lab,
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Jam;éc. Phillips J P

tory Director




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

“Environmental ?esting Services

Cettificate # 2480

2333 Shuftle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: (208) 384-2930
Fax: (209) 384-1507

Philip Services Corp.
210 West Sand Bank Rd.

Columbia, It 62236
Altn: Scoft Jander

Client Project 1D; Oakland UST Project
Chent Project Number: 62402797/40
Reference Number: 7878

Sample Description: Soil

Analyst: Clari Cone

Method: TPH-Diesel
Instrument {D: HP-GC1
Extracted: 03-08-05
Analyzed: 03-09-05
Reporied: 03-10-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE TPH-Dieset
Spike Concentration: 500
Units: malkg
Batch #: TPHDS-3085
Method Blank: ND
LCS % Recovery: 98.9%
Control Limits: 60-130 %
MS/MSD Batch #: TPHDS-3085
M3 % Recovery: NA*
MSD % Recoverny: NA*
Relative % Difference: NA*

*Matrix spikes not analyzed due to matrix inlerference.

Please Note:

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, intarferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch resuits. Due o matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

reject batch results.

/cv.%

CIan J. Cone

APPROVED BY: QCL / // /

Ja és C. Phillips

oratory Director




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: LUFT/EPA 80168
Lab Nombers: 7878-10W

"Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95307 Phone: (209) 384-2930

Certificate No.2480 Fax: {209) 384-1507
Fhillp Services Corp. Ciient Project ID: Oakland UST Project Sampled: 03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received: 03-08-05
Columnbia, 62236 Reference Number: 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Aftn: Scoft Jander Sample Description; Water Analyzed: 03-09-05

Reported: 03-10-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID
Excavation Water
{Hg/L) {ugit)
DIESEL RANGE 50 6100
HYDROCARBONS
C10--C28
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10
Instrument ID: HP-GCA

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED BY: M / YAl APPROVED BY:

Clari J. Cone
Laboratory Manager




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental ?as!ing Services 7333 Shuttle Drive Atwater, CA 85301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate No. 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Services Corp. Client Project iD: Oaldand UST Project Method: LUFT/EPA BO15B
210 West Sand Bank Rd Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Instrument ID: HP-GGA

Columbia, 1l 62236 Reference Number; 7878 Extracted: 03-09-05
Aftn: Scott Jander Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03-09-05
Analyst: Jim Phillips Reported: 03-10-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE TPH-Diesel
Spike Concentration: 250
Units: unfl
Batch #: TPHDW-3085
Method Blank: ND
1.CSA % Recovery: 76 5%
LCSB % Recovery: 99 5%
Controt Limits: 55-130 %
Relative % Difference: 26.2%
MS/MSD Batch #: TPHDW-3095
MS % Recovery: See Note
MSD % Recovery: See Note
Relative % Difference: See Note

Note: Insufficient sample material to prepare MS/MSD samples  L.CS samples prepared in duplicate.

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analyles and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Dus to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSDY's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

reject batch resulis.

ANV e M/
ClarrJ. Cone (

/”".
. .
Y,
ANALYST: ﬂ{ ANS APPROVED BY:
~ ' Jam, Phillos
Latoratory Direclor
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

"Environmental Testing Services
Ceriificate # 2480

2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: {209) 384-2930
Fax: {(209) 384-1507

Philip Services Corp.
210 West Sand Bank Rd
Columbia, Il 62236

Aftn: Scott Jander

Client Project iD: Oakland UST Project

Ciient Project Number: 62402797140

Reference Number: 7885

Sample Description: Sofl

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015M, 8020
Lab Numbers; 7885-18, 28

Sampled: 03-09-05
Received: 03-10-05
Extracted: 03-15-05
Analyzed: 03-15-05
Reported; 03-17-05

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D
Excavation-1 Excavation-2
{mgfkg) {mafkg) {mg/kg)
MTBE 0.010 ND ND
BENZENE 0.0050 ND ND
TOLUENE 0.0050 ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE 0.0050 ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0 0050 NB ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 10 ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1
Date Sampled;
Surrogate % Recovery: FID:65.0%IPID:68.0%  FID: 67.6% / PID: 69 3%
instrument 1D: VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

Joz
APPROVED BY: A\ 47 A4

Clari J. Cone

Laboratory Manager

( Y
//(f T APPROVED BY:
/

/L boratory Director

Jamies C. Fhillips— ("'




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services
Certificate #2480

7333 Shutlie Drive, Atwater, G 95301

Phone: (209) 384-2930
Fax: (200) 384-1507

Philip Services Corp.
210 West Sand Bank Rd.
Golumbia, 11 62236

Altn: Scott Jander

Client Project ID: Oakland UST Project
Client Project Number: 62402797/40
Reference Number: 7885

Matrix: Soll

Analyst: Clari Cone

Method: EPA 5030/8015M,8020
Instrument 1D: Var-GGC1
Extracted; 03-15-05

Analyzed: 03-15-05

Reported; 03-17-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene -  Total Xylenes

Spike Concentration: 2.20 452 272 153 36.8 178
Units: mg/kg uglkg uglkg ug/kg ug/kg uglkg
LCS Batch #: VS-3155 V5-3155 VS-3155 VS-3155 V8-3155 V5-3185
LCS % Recovery: 92 3% 84.7% 85 7% 91.8% 94 6% 93.9%
Surrogate Recovery: B1.7% 80.5% 80 5% 80.5% 80 5% 80 5%
Confrof Limits: 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 % 70-130 %
MS/MSD Batch #: V5-3155 VS5-31585 V5-3155 V5-3155 VS-3155 VS-3155
MS % Recovery: £9.8% 64 2% 79.0% 77.3% 78.3% 78 0%
Surrogate Recovery: 68.7% 68.9% 68.9% 68 9% 68.9% 68.9%
MSD % Recovery: 66.4% 73.9% 75 7% 74 6% 75 5% 75.8%
Surrogate Recovery: 161% 158% 159% 159% 159% 159%
Relative % Difference: 488% 14.1% 422% 3.55% 348% 2.80%
Method Blank : ND ND ND ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery: 83.9% 85 6% 85 6% 85.6% 85.6% B5.6%

Please Note:

reject batch results.

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sampie) is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortifiled with representative analytes and
aralyzed using the same reagenis, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC Hmits and recoveries for MSMSD's are advisory only and are not used to accept or

APPROVED BY: Uﬂ () [ ,{Q" APPROVED BY:

—

//I ////

Clari J Cone

Laboratory Manager

Jarm,

(&0

C Phttips >~

fory Director

Ly

[




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

“Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (208} 384-2030
Cerlificate #2480 Fax: {(209) 3841507
Philip Services Corp. Clent Project 1D Qakland UST Project Sampled: 03-09-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd. Client Project Number: 62402797/40 Received: 03-10-05
Columbia, Il 62236 Reference Number: 7885 Exfracted: 03-14-05
Altn: Scott Jander Sample Description; Soil Analyzed: 03-14-05
Sampls Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Reported: 03-17-05
l.ab Numbers: 7885-18, 28

MTBE CONFIRMATION BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE D SAMPLE ID
LiIMIT Excavation-1 Excavation-2
(mgfkg) (mglka) {malka)

FUEL OXYGENATES
Methy! tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0610 ND ND
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0010 ND ND
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 ND ND
tert-Amy] Mathyt Ether (TAME) 0010 ND ND
tert-Butanol (TBA) 080 NP ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 78.6% B4.3%
Toluene-d8 81.8% 88.2%

Instrument [0 HP 5872 MS

Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Muitiplication Factor
(pafl) = micrograms per Iig‘er of parts per\kgé!iion {ppb)

APPROVED BY: 5, [ [‘i/‘/L \\:;‘ ,Qu APPROVED BY:
Clari J. Cone Jarfies C Phillips )
Laboratory Manager / JLaboratory Director



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental 'T“esting Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2030

Fax: (209) 384-1507

Method: EPA 5030/8280
Instrument 10; HP Series |1

Clent Project 1D: Cakland UST Project
Chent Project Number: 62402797/40

Philip Services Corp.
216 West Sand Bank Rd.

Cojumbia, |l 62238 Reference Number: 7885 Extracted: 03-14-05
Aftn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Soil Analyzed: 03-14-05
Analyst: Scoft Foster Reported: 03-17-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SPIKEID: VSMS-3145

Reporting BLANK Spiking Control YR
Limit Resuit Level Spike Limits

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg %R
COMPOUNDS
{-Butyt Alcohol (-BA) 0.80 ND 3.00 80.4% 57.6-163
Methyl t-buty] ether (MTBE) 0.010 ND 0.100 B6.4% 64.7-134
Diisepropyl ether (DIPE) 0.010 ND 0.160 102% 58.2-135
Ethy! t-Butyl ether (ETBE) 0.010 ND 0.100 80.4% 65.0-132
{-Amyi methyl ether {TAME) C.010 ND 0.100 89.6% 61.0-139
1,2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) 0.010 ND 0.100 115% 70.1-145
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 0.010 ND 0.100 118% 55.0-156
Surrogates.
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.010 86.2% 0.400 92.3% 70.0-130
Toluene-dg 0.010 103% 0.400 99.8% 70.0-130

Spiking MATRIX MATRIX %R %RPD

Level SPIKE SPIKE DUP Limits

mg/kg %R %R
COMPOUNDS
t-Butyl Alcohol {(i-BA) 3.00 93.8% 95.0% 57.6-163 1.27%
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.100 76,8% 78.8% 64.7-134 2.57%
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.100 87.6% 86.8% 5B.2-135 0.917%
Ethy] {-Butyl ether (ETBE) 0.100 88,0% 86.4% 65.0-132 1.83%
t-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) 0.100 86.0% 85.2% 61.0-139 0.870%
1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) 0,100 89.6% 891.2% 70.1-145 1.67%
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 0.100 104% 108% 55.0-156 3.02%
Surrogate;
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.400 76.5% 76.5% 70.0-130 0.00%
Teluene-d8 0.400 87.0% 83.8% 70,0-130 3.75%

The 1.CS {Laboratory Check Sample) Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD's are advisory only and are not used o accept or

reject batch resulls
APPROVED BY: %QCJJ/LO APPROVED BY: /2&( ,\///

Clari J Cone Joifies C Phillips
Laboratory Manager /beorarory Diraclor



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

“Environmental ?esting Services 2333 Shutile f'JrEve. Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate # 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
Philip Setvices Corp. Client Project 1D: Oakland UST Project Sampled: 03-08-05
210 West Sand Bank Rd Client Project Number; 62402797/40 Received: 03-10-05
Columbla, Il 62236 Reference Number: 7885 Extracted: 3-15-05
Attn: Scott Jander Sample Description: Soll Analyzed: 3-17-05
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: LUFT/EPA B015B Reported: 3-17-05
lL.abh Numbers; 7885-18, 28

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID
Excavation-t Excavation-2
{ma/kg) (maikg) {mgfkg)
MESEL RANGE 10 NI N[
HYDROCARBONS
C10-C28
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor 1 1
Instrument D HP-GCA HMP-GC1

Analytes reported as ND were not delected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Lim#t = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

..1’ [}

/ f!} ‘."n o~ (
o / / s
APPROVED BY: *k,.k‘&-@-c.gfl’,..é}u' APPROVED BY: /A ///

Clari J. Cone Jgfes O Phillips
Laboratory Managef /.sbcratory Director




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services

Cerlificate # 2480

2333 Shutile Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

Phone: (208) 384-2630
Fax: {209) 384-1507

Philip Services Corp.

210 West Sand Bank Rd.

Columbia, 11 62236
Aftn: Scott Jander

Client Project 1D; Ozkland UST Project
Cliant Project Number: 62402797/40
Reference Number: 7885

Sample Description: Soil

Analyst: Clari Cone

Method: TPH-Diesel
Instrumeant ID: HP-GCH
Extracted; 3-15-05
Analyzed: 3-17-05
Reported: 3-17-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE TPH-Diesel
Spike Concentration; 5.00
Units: mglkyg
Bafch #: TPHDS-3155
Method Blank: ND
LCS % Recovery: 123%
Controt Limits: 60-130 %
MS/MSD Bafch #: TPHDS-3155
MS % Recavery: 61.7%
MSD % Recaovery: B4 7%
Relative % Difference; B 78%

Picase Note;

The LGS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is fortified with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples  The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC flimits and recoveries for MSMSD's are advisory only and are not used fo accept or

reject batch results.

ANALYST: @Q /l/:}

A APPROVED BY: OM

Clari J. Cone

Labtrafory Director

/ Jameg C. Phillips
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Appendix H

STL Analytical Laboratory Data



Submission#: 2003-04-0255

Philip Services- lllinois April 17, 2003
210 W, Sand Bank Road.

Colombia, IL 62236

Attn.: Scott Jander

Project#: 62400117
Project.  Earthgrains / Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/09/2003 16:51

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/24/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please cail me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pisrt of Sevesn Trent Fie Tel 525 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page t of 1



Philip Services- lllinois
Attn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, iL 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117
Earthgrains / Oakland

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Received: 04/09/2003 16:51

Samples Reported
Sample Name =~ Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
PROBE HOLE - 1 04/09/2003 08:35 Soil 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04118/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A purt of Savern Tron Pis Tel 8525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sik-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page 1 of 5



Philip Services- Hlinofs
Attn.: Scott Jander

210 W, Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, . 62236

Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: {618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117
Earthgrains / Oakland

Diesel

Submission #: 2003.04-0255

Received: 04/09/2003 16:51

Prep{s).  3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: PROBE HOLE -1 Lab ID: 2003-04-0255 - 1

Sampied: 04/08/2003 08:35 Extracted:  4/10/2003 1150

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2003/04/10-05.10
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 3300 25 mg/Kg 25.00 | 04/15/2003 22:38} ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 |% 25.00 | 04/15/2003 22:38 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart ol Sevem Trest Pla Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/16/2003 16:04

Pagae2 ol B



Philip Services- lllinois
Attn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombig, L 62236

Diesel

Phone: {618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117
Earthgrains / Cakland

Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Received: 04/09/2003 16:51

. Batch QC Report I

Prep(s). 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2003/04/10-0510

MB: 2003/04/10-05.10-003 Date Extracted: 04/10/2003 11:50
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 04/11/2003 01:37
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 87.0 60-130 % 04/11/2003 01:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

04/16/2003 16:04

A port of Sever Trent Fie Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5



Diesel

Philip Services- [llinois
Attn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, IL 62238
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117
Earthgrains / Oakland

Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Received: 04/09/2003 16:51

Batch QC Report o o
Prep(s). 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Controi Spike Soil QC Batch # 2003/04/10-05.10
ics 2003/04/10-05.10-001 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 00:16

LCSD 2003/04/10-05.10-002 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 00:56

Compound Cone. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD] 1CS | LCSD

Diese! 386 37.8 41.6 952 80.9 46 {60130} 26

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyi 218 21.0 200 107.9 [ 1049 60-130] O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Apatt of Soven Trenl Pic

0411612003 16:04

Page 4 of &



Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Diesel

Philip Services- llinois
Aftn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, IL. 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project; 82400117 Received: 04/09/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattem of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Sever Tret Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 5 of



Philip Services- Hlinois
Attn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Cotombia, I 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Earthgrains / Qakland

Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Received: 04/09/2003 16:51

Samples Reported
Sample Name e Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
PROBE HOLE - 1 04/09/2003 08:35 Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pert of Sevetn Trest Pla

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/16/2003 13:08

Page 1of4



Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Philip Services- linois
Aftn.: Scolt Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, IL 62236

Phone; (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117
Earthgrains / Oakland

Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Received: 04/08/2003 16:51

Prep(s): 5030
Sample 1D: PROBE HOLE - 4

Sampled:  04/09/2003 08:35

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

8021B
2003-04-0255 - 1

4/11/2003 11:03

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2003/04/11-05.03

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/14/2003 11:03

Toluene ND 0.62 my/Kg 1.00 | 04/14/2003 11:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/14/2003 11:03

Xylene(s) ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/14/2003 11:03

Surragates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 92.9 53-126 |% 1.00 | 04/14/2003 11:03
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 13:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Aot of Savern Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 4



Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Philip Services- lllinois
Atin.: Scoft Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, IL 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117 Received: 04/08/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland
. o ) BatchQCReport .
Prep(s). 5030 Test(s): 80218
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2003/04/11-05.03
MB: 2003/04/11-05.03-001 Date Extracted. 04/11/2003 22:15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 04/11/2003 22:15
Toluene ND 062 mg/Kg 04/11/2003 22:15
Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 04/11/2003 22:16
Xylene(s) ND 062 ma/iKg 04/11/2003 22:15
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene . 95.2 53-125 % 04/11/2003 22:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 13.08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94586
A ptst of Severn Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3 of 4



Submission #; 2003-04-0255

Gas/BTEX Compounds (High Level)

Philip Services- lilinois
Aftn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, iL 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117 Received: 04/08/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s). 8021B

Laboratory Control Spike Soil QC Batch # 2003/04/11-05.03

LCS 2003/04/11-05.03-002 Extracted: 04/11/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 22:45

LCSD 2003/04/11-05.03-003 Extracted: 04/11/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 23:15

Compound Conc. ma/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery [RPD| CirlLimits % Flags
LCS LOCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 0.138 0.144 0125 112 11152 35| 77-123] 35

Toluene 0.138 0.144 0.125 1104 11152 |43 78-122| 35

Ethyl benzene 0.141 0.147 0.125 1128 (11786 142]70-130] 35

Xylene(s) 0.436 . |0450 0.375 116.3 [1224 |51]75-125] 35

Surrogates(s)

Trifuorotoluene 983 98.9 100 98.3 98.9 53-125] O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Sever Teent Ple Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 4



S EV ER N MR Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Philip Services- lllinois
Attn.: Scott Jander
210 W. Sand Bank Road.

Colombia, L 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117 Received: 04/09/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled _ Matrix Lab #
PROBE HOLE - 2 04/09/2003 09:00 Soil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 04/18/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A bt of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www stl-Inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of4



SEVERNMNE Submission #: 2003.04-0255

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Philip Services- lllinois
Atin.; Scott Jander
210 W. Sand Bank Road.

Colombia, Il 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project. 62400117 Received: 04/09/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: PROBE HOLE - 2 Lab ID: 2003-04-0255 -2

Sampled: 04/08/2003 09:00 Extracted: 4/10/2003 11:50

Matrix: Soll QC Batch#: 2003/04/10-05.10
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Motor Oil ND 50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 04/15/2003 02:28
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 96.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/15/2003 02:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasariton, CA 84566
Aprt of Sevem Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sii-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4



Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Philip Services- lllinois
Altn.: Scott Jander

210 W. Sand Bank Road.
Colombia, It 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project; 62400117 Received: 04/09/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): BO15M
Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 2003/04/10-05.10
MB: 2003/04/10-05 10-003 Date Extracted: 04/10/2003 11:50
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 0411172003 01:37
Motor Oil ND 50 ma/Kg 04/11/2003 01:37
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 87.0 60-130 % 04/11/2003 01:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Bavem Teent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of 4



Submission #: 2003-04-0255

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Philip Services- lllinois
Attn.: Scott Jander
210 W. Sand Bank Road.

Colombiz, 1. 62236
Phone: (618) 281-7173 Fax: (618) 281-5120

Project: 62400117 Received: 04/09/2003 16:51
Earthgrains / Oakland
BatchQCReport === thu
Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): B015M
Laboratory Control Spike Soil QC Batch # 2003/04/10-05.10
LCS 2003/04/10-05 10-001 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 00:16
LCSD 2003/04/10-05.10-002 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/11/2003 00:56
Compound Conc.  mafKg Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| CirlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 396 378 416 952 209 46160-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyi 216 21.0 200 1079 11048 60-120] O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 16:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
Apart of Sever Teeat Flo Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 525 484 1096 * www .sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 4 of 4



Appendix I

Unified Program Consolidated Forms



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

{One page persite)  Pagelof |

s et
TYPE OF ACTION {1 1. NEW PERMIT £33 RENEWAL PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION ] 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE 400
(Check one ftem only) 14 AMENDED PERMIT (Specify change)} B. TANK REMOVED

] 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

1. FACILITY! SITE INFORMATIDN

BUSfNESS NAME (Same as FACHL ITYNAME orDBA-DoingBusiness As) 3 | FACILITY
1
Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. ID# 0131971011
NEAREST CROSS STREET 201 | FACILITY OWNER TYPE L] 4 LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT® A0z,
Dennison B3 1. CORPORATION []] 5. COUNTY AGENCY*
BUSINESS [ ] 1. GAS STATION L] 3. FARM  []5 COMMERCIAL 403 | [} 2. INDIVIDUAL [] 6. STATE AGENCY*
TYPE {7 2. DISTRIBUTOR [ 4. PROCESSOR [ 6. OTHER 1 3. PARTNERSHIP [ 7. FEDERAL AGENCY*
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS 404, Is facdity on Indian Reservation 405, | *1F pwner of UST s o public agency: name of supervisor of division, section or 406,
REMAINING AT SITE or trust fands? offfce which cperates the UST. (This is the contact person for the tank records )
0 [[J Yes @ No
R ' 1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION = - S
PROPERTY OWNER NAME 407 PHONE 408,
Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. {510) 436-5350
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS prey
955 Kennedy Street
CITY 410" ] STATE 41t ] ZIP CODE a1z
Qakland California 94606
| PROPERTY OWNER TYPE 1.CORPORATION [ J2. INDIVIDUAL [ ] 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT [} 6. STATE AGENCY ELEN
[C] 3. PARTNERSHIP {:} 5. COUNTY AGENCY [1 7. FEDERAL AGENCY
T : IIl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION = . :
TANK OWNER NAME a14. | PHONE 415
Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. (510) 436-5350
MAIEING OR STREET ADDRESS ity
955 Kennedy Street
CITY a7 | STATE a3 | ZIP CODE 419,
Qaidand California 94606
TANK OWNER TYPE BT CORPORATION ] 2. INDIVIDUAL L] 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT [ ] 6. STATE AGENCY 420
{13, PAR‘ENERSH]P {:] 5. COUNTY AGENCY IHA FEDERAL AGENCY
IV, BOARD OF EQUALIZA’I‘ION UST S'I‘ORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER ' R
TY (TK) HQ 44- | 0 [ 3 ! 3 515 ] g | Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise 421,
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY _ SRS
INDICATE METHOD(s) [}l SELFINSURED  [}4.SURETY BOND {3 7. STATE FUND O 10. LOCAL GOV'T MECHANISM a2
3 2. GUARANTEE %) 5.LETTER OF CREDIT []8 STATEFUND & CFOLETTER  [] 99. OTHER:
[J 3. INSURANCE £3 6. EXEMPTION £19. STATE FUND & CD

VL. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS

Check one box to indicate which address should be used for legn! notifications and matling.
Lega! notifications and mailings will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 ischecked.  [] L. FACILITY [ 2. PROPERTY OWNER 3. TANKOWNER 48

VIL. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Certification: I ccrh&’ that the mfmuon provided )lwrmn is true and sconrate to the best of my knowledge.

SZGNA\Y}Qf\ ! fi,im }*‘\ 0 XL& DATI? / S/ /&\7 7y tn?l(ggi 46,5350 .

NAME OF APPLICANT Ql T TITLE 01: APPLICANT a7
Melvin Siegel W\ elv; W ol el Environmental Manager
"STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (Agency uso ofly) W | 1598 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (Ageacy sse only) B |

(See Data Element 1, above.

UPCF Hwiwrc-a (1/99) - 172 http://www.anidocs.org Rev. 02/16/00




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

{Two pages per tank)

Page 1 of 2

TYPE OF ACTION [ 1 NEW PERMIT O 4. AMENDED PERMIT £3 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430,
{Check one item only) [] 3 RENEWAL FERMIT {1 7. FERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

(Spesify reason) {Specify reason) {9 8. TANK REMOVEDR

BUSINESS NAME (5ame s FACILITY NAME or DBA — Doing Business As) 3. | FACILITY ID: e L
Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. i z aMEME

LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Optional) 431

Near Truck W&sh Buildmg

I. TANK DESCRIPTION -
(A senled plot plan w;th the focation of the UST system including buildings end landma:ks shall be submitted 1o the local agency.)

TANKID# TANK MANUFACTURER 133, | COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK [ Yes [ Mo 454.

i Hall Tank company "Yes,"” complete one pege for each compartment.
DATEINSTALLED 435 | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 46 | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS
437
{YEAR/MO)
1990/12 10,000 1
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For focal uso only) ’ 438,
Duai~Wa11 Steel (S'II—PS)
SR _ H. TANK CONTENTS .
TANK USE 435" T PETROLEUM TYPE 440.
B 1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 3 in. REGULAR UNLEADED [J 2. LEADED {15 JETFUEL
(if checked, complets Pesroleum Type) 7 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED {3 3. DIESEL {1 6. AVIATION GAS
(3 2. NON.FUELFETROLEUM | ] j¢. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ 4. GASOHOL [ 99. OTHER:
£] 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazerdous Meteriels Inventary page) 441 CASH (from Hazardows Material Inveatory page } Mz
£] 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE #2 Diesel Fuel
{Includes Used Oif)
] 95. UNKNOWN

T | 1i1. TANK CONSTRUCTION
TYPE OF TANK [[i1 SINGLE WALL ] 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR [} 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443,
(Check onc item only} MEMBRANE LINER. 3 95. UNKNOWN
B4 2. DOUBLE WALL [71 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT [1 99, OTHER
TANK MATERIAL - primary ok~ <) 1. BARE STEEL 1 3. FIBERGEASS /FLASTIC [mER CDNCRETE [ 95. UNKNOWN 444
{Check one item anly) {7 2. STAINLESS STEEL []4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS ] 8. FRP COMPATIBLE [ 95. OTHER:
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) W/100% METHANOL
TARNK MATERIAL - secondary tank [ 1. BARE STEEL [1 3. FIBERGLASS / FLASTIC {3 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL. [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
(Check cne item only) {712 STAINLESS STEEL [34. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [} 9. FRP NON-CORRODABLE JACKET {7 9% OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) X 10. COATED STEEL
[ 5. CONCRETE
TANK INTERIOR LINING 3 1. RUBBER LINED 1 3. EPOXY LINING [ 5. GLASS LINING {195 UNKNOWN 446, | DATE INSTALLED 447
OR COATING [32. ALKYD LINING 14 PHENOLIC LINING G. UNLINED (3 99. OTHER
{Check ane item only)
OTHER CORROSION L} 1. MANUFACTURED CATHODIC ] 3. IBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC  [[J 95. UNKNOWN 448 DATE INSTALLED 449
PROTECTION FROTECTION B3 4. PMPRESSED CURRENT 7 99. OTHER.
(If Applicable) [J 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE
SPILL AND GVERFILL YEARINSTALLED 450, | TYPE 451 OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452,
(Check oli that apply) g 1. SPILL CONTAINMENT 1599 (3 1. ALARM {53 3. FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE 1990
R 2.DROP TUBE 1990 2. BALLFLOAT 1 4. EXEMPT
B 3. STRIKER PLATE 1990
1V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
{A description of the mommrmg program shall be submitted 10 the Iocal agency.}
B SINGLE WALL TANK 453 1 IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER 454.
(Check all that apply) {Check one item only)
) 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) [J 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) [ 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
[ 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGENG (ATG) [ 6. VADOSE ZONE B3 2. CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
13 CONTINUOUS ATG 7] 7. GROUNDWATER 3 3. MANUAL MONITORING
4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [[1 8. TANK TESTING
(SIR) + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING 199, OTHER
V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE IN ?LA’CE

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRIMO/DAY) %% | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING ~ 4°6 | TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? 7
December 31, 2004 0 gallons [1Yes @ No

UPCF hwiwre-b (1/99) - 14 http:/fwww.unidecs.org Rev. 02/16/80




R
UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2
Page 2 of 2
Y1 PIPING CONSTRUCTION (Cheek ol thit sl e R i S
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEM TYPE {7 1. PRESSURE 2. SUCTION {)3.GRAVITY 458, | [CJ1.PRESSURE ([32.SUCTION (3. GRAVITY 459,
CONSTRUCTION/ 1. SINGLE WALL 33 LINED TRENCH [ 99 OTHER 460, | [ 1. SINGLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 462
MANUFACTURER [0 2. DOUBLEWALL  [] 95. UNKNOWN (12 DOUBLE WALL. {1 99. OTHER
MANUFACTURER  Unknown 461 | MANUFACTURER 463
[ 1. BARE STEEL. (] 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL. | [7] 1. BARE STEEL [} 6. FRP COMPATIELE W/100% METHANOL

{12 STAINLESS STEEL [3J 7 GALVANIZED STEEL

[7] 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS [ 95. UNKNOWN
(3 4. FIBERGLASS [J 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [[3 99. OTHER

[ 5 STEEL WICOAIING [ 9. CATHODIC FROTECTION 464

[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL
1 3 PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [ 8, FLEXIBLE (HDPE)
{3 4 FIBERGLASS

[0 5. STEEL W/COATING

[ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
7] 99. OTHER
[[1 % CATHODIC PROTECTION

[ 95. GNENOWN 465,

YIL PIPING LEAK DETECTION (Check o ihad spph} {4 §

eserlpiich of fhe bofiliontia progiem Shall be sbmitied io the lodal aiieripy) - -

UNDERGROUND PRING
SINGLE WALL PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check alf thot apply):

("}1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAX DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT-OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAHURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

MONTHLY 02 GPH TEST
ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

466.

02
[13.

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

15 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
INTEGRITY TEST (6.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
[17. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW

{19, BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0 1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all thot apply):

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

) a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

[Ci b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

{Jc. NO AUTO FUMP SHUT OFF

{71 11. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GFH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

[} 12 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (8.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
X 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)

7] 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO FUME SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
[[315. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAX DEIECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW

ABOVEGROUND PIFING
SINGLE WALL PIPING

PRESSURIZED FIFING (Check nll that apply):

[ 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

MONTHLY 0.2 GFH TEST

[13. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPFH)

4. DALY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check afl that apply)

15. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
[ 6 TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
[d7 SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Chack aif that apply):

38 DALY VISUAL MONITORING

{5. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check alf that apply):

10 CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check cae)

£ a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK QCCURS

£ b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

[Je NO AUTO FUMP SHUT OFF

[] 11, AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

[] 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM

[[1 13. CONTINUOUS SUME SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that spply)

{1 14. CONTINGOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 15 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)

457

[z

SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION
£ 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) £] 16 ANNUAL INFEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
{3 17. DALY VISUAL CHECK [ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

T VBI, DISPENSER CONTAINMENT :
DISPENSER CONTAINMENT 468 | (J1. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE [J4. DALY VISUAL CHECK 469
DATE INSTALLED {}2. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS ~ [J5. TRENCH/LINER MONITORING
April 2003 3. CONIINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WI AUTO SHUT OFF FOR (5 nowg

KX, OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE

1 certify that the information previded Herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

SI OF OWNER/

A,

470.

w115

NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR (prid§: Melvin Siegel

ITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR: Environmental Manager A

Permit Namber (Agency use only) 413

ﬁennit Agparoved Ey {Agency use anly)

474, Permit Expimn'en Date {Apency use only) 475

UPCF bwiwre-b (1/99) - 3/4

http:/fwww.nnidocs.org

Rev. 02/16/00




Appendix J

UST Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVIGES | FOR. I..OCAL AGENCY USEONLY =~~~
[Jves [ no REPORTBEENFILED? ] ygs o | T
REPORT DATE CASEF
0 4 1 5 0 5
M Ml ol ol ¥ Y T
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT FHONE SiGNA'I‘UF;-:-Y
- | Scott Jander (618) 281-1546 e/ S onle —
o | RepreseNTNG  [X] OWNER/OPERATOR [ | REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME -
E [JLocaL acency [[] OTHER Philip Services Corporation
fj | ADDRESS
210 West Sand Bank Road Columbia IL 62236
STREET oIy STATE . ZIP
W | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
&.. | Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. [ unxvown| Melvin Siegel (510} 436-5350
3% [TADDRESS
%“ 955 Kennedy Street Oakland CA 94606
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
=z | Earthgrains Baking Companies, Inc. (510) 436-5350
E [ADDRESS
8 [ 955 Kennedy Street Oakland Alameda 94606
E STREET oY COUNTY, ZPp
£ [ CROSS STREET
Dennison
w | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERGON PHONE
£g | Oakland Fire Department Hernan Gomez (510) 238-7253
(&3
%% REGIGNAL BOARD PHONE
A<
£ ¢ )
) NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
fa | Diesel
¢f | Diese () unknowN
<
gle
.
7~ | Gasoline B3 unkNDWN
PATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED
k|0 3 1 0 0 5 -~ ] INVENTORY CONTROL {_] SUBSURFACE MONITORING  [_] NUISANGE GONDITIONS
= Mlowm] oo ol Y| Y| ["]raNKTEST TANK REMOVAL [ ] oTHER
E DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN ' METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
[:53
S
= Wi Wl bl bt oyl vl B REMOVE CONTENTS ] REPLACETANK ] CLOSE TANK
Bl vl v o] o] Y] | Ruwom
8 | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? [ REPAIR TANK [l rerar PiPNG [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
2 | BJves [Ino wyesoate O 1 1 2 0 5§
" ] ovrer
[ I I T A
| SGURCEGF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
ei TANKLEAK [ ] UNKNOWN () overFiLL [ ] RUPTURE/FAILURE ] spiLL
X9
2% | BdPPNGLEAK [ OTHER ["] corrosion UNKNOWN "] otHER
e | CHECK ONE ONLY
(2] N
2E | [(Junoeterminen 3 soi onLy GROUND WATER [_] DRINKING WATER ~ (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)|
CHECK ONE ONLY
% 2 NO AGTION TAKEN ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [(] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
25 | []LEAK BEING CONFIRMED ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© 7 | [[] REMEDIATION PLAN [ cASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [ ] GLEANUP UNDERWAY
_, | CHECKAPPROPRIATE ACTION(S) l:l EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [} REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [} ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION ()]
g% [7) cap siTe €Dy [[] EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) [} puMP & TREAT GROUND WATER (GT) [_| REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
g§ [7] conTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ | NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) || TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venr son vs)
= | ] vacuum exTRACT (VE) oTHER (OT) No Remedial Action Taken
UN-028-1/3 www.unidocs.org 12/35/03



